JOHN F. MCMULLAN

John F. McMullan was born in Covington, Georgia and raised in Athens, Georgia. Mr. McMullan attended the University of Georgia and received a BBA in 1958 and an MBA in 1960.

He has served the University of Georgia as a trustee of both the UGA Foundation and the Arch Foundation. A member of Sigma Chi during his days as a student, John was instrumental in rebuilding the current fraternity house on the UGA campus. He recently was awarded the Significant Sig Award in June 2018. John and his wife Marilyn are avid Georgia Bulldog football fans and attend as many games as possible. In keeping with his love for college football, John established the McMullan Football Scholarship to benefit athletics. He is also the past president of the Touchdown Club of Atlanta. John was awarded the Distinguished Alumni Award from the Terry College of Business in 2009, and in 2010, he was honored as the UGA Alumni Association Alumni Merit Award recipient. John is a former director on the Board of Directors of Life Care Centers of America Inc. and has been affiliated with Life Care since its inception in 1976.

He is an Emeritus director of the Georgia Historical Society, including serving as the prior Chair of the Endowment Trust Committee. He is a current board member of the Atlanta Neuroscience Institute which is a not-for-profit organization providing comprehensive health care services for people living with multiple sclerosis and other auto-immune diseases.

In 2005, John and Marilyn created the McMullan Family Fund for Excellence in Education which was later designated to benefit the Terry Business Learning Community at the University of Georgia. Also in 2005, John and Marilyn established the McMullan Academic Support Fund to benefit the Franklin College of Arts and Sciences at the University of Georgia in memory of John's sister, Jane McMullan.

Mr. McMullan is CEO of the Atlanta-based investment firm, Camden Real Estate Company, which he operates in tandem with his son, Ted McMullan, who is president and chairman of Camden's affiliated company, Covington Investments.